



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 765 OF 2016

Ketan D. Shah and others ..Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra and others ..Respondents

Mr. Ajay Prajapati, for Petitioners.
Mr. Girish Utangale and Chetan Mhatre i/b. M/s. Utangale &
Co. for Respondent Nos.2 & 3.
Mr. Arvind Aswani for Respondent No.15.
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, AGP for State.
Mr. Shrikant Segrala and Amol Begat for Respondent No.20.

**CORAM : K. K. TATED &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.
DATED : 02nd MARCH, 2020.**

PC :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel Mr. Prajapati appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that they are trying to settle this matter out of the court.
3. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.3 submits that, this petition as it is filed by the petitioner is not maintainable. He submits that, by this writ petition the petitioners are challenging the order



dated 27/07/2015 passed in Application No.59 of 2014 by High Power Committee, Government of Maharashtra. He submits that the petitioners were not party in that matter itself. Hence, the petition is not maintainable.

4. In view of the request made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, matter to appear on board on 23/03/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)
